In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Inschvency tEngiand &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

certons 00 100 INOTiCe of progress report in voluntary

E;ré
Companies House

MM

Company number EW?T%[?W?W

Company name in full | Blue Badge Designs Limited

!

'+ Filling in this form

[ Please complete in typescript or in
I bold black capitals.
l
i
i

Liquidator's name
Full forenamel(s) 1Julie Elizabeth E
Surname | Willetts |
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number1 Blades Insolvency Services [
Street lCharIotte House
'19B Market Place
Past town | Bingham
County/Region } Nottingham
Posteode IN[G[1[3] [8[A[P
Country 1 ‘
n Liguidatar's name @
Full forename(s) | @ Other liquidator
i Qo Paul
E Liquidator’'s address ©
Building nameinumberi Begbies Traynor (I_ondon) LLP & Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street % 31st Floor another liquidator.
|40 Bank Street
Post town ’ London
County/Region i
ok [E[7]4] [SINR
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Perioiof progress report
‘of4 o4 P2 WE |
s 0w 2ozl

Progress report

{. The progress report is attached
1

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

X Tz et
3 oz Qozz

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Shelley Hargreaves

E Where to send

Comaany name

Biades Insolvency Services

Charlotte House
| 198 Market Place
| Bingham

Eﬁ town Nottingham

f CountyRenicn

~=N[e[1/3] [8[ATP

Cruntry

Fox
i
|

Tetephone

01949831260

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
|:] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




Charlotte House ; 19B Market Place ' Bingham : Nottingham | NG13 8AP

W 01949831260 ., =~ www.bladesinsolvency.co.uk

Licensed [nsolvency Practitioners

Our ref JW/2934/A
31 May 2023

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear SirfMadam

BLUE BADGE DESIGNS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

This is my report to members and creditors following the anniversary of my appointment as Joint
Liquidator of the company on 4 April 2022. This report shouid be read in conjunction with my initial
report to creditors.

This practice uses personal information to fulfil the legal obligations of our Insolvency Practitioners
under the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation and to fulfil the legitimate interests of keeping
creditors and others informed about the insolvency proceedings. You can find more information on
how we use your personal information in our privacy statement which may be viewed on our website
at www.bladesinsolvency.co.uk

If creditors have any queries concerning the conduct of the liquidation, or if they wish to obtain hard
copies of any of the documents made available online, they shouid Christine Lingard of this office by
telephone on 01949 831260 or by email to clingard@bladesinsolvency.co.uk

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
BLUE BADGE DESIGNS LIMITED

Vot

] Willetts
Joint Liquidator

Enc

- AR

Directors: Philip Brooks MIPA | Julie Willetts MIPA

Philip Brooks and Julie Willetts are Licensed Insolvency Practitioners authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association VAT No. 119952586
Blades Insolvency is the trading name of Blakethwaite Limited. Registered Office; Charlotte House, 193 Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham, NG13 8AP. Company No. 07710955



BLUE BADGE DESIGNS LIMITED

IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO
CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3 APRIL 2023



BLUE BADGE DESIGNS LIMITED

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information
2 Progress of the liquidation

3 Creditors and dividend prospects

4 Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

5 QOutstanding matters

6 Creditors’ rights

7 Future reports

APPENDICES

A Summary of receipts and payments for the period from 4 Apri! 2022 to 3 April 2023
B Time analyses for the period from 4 April 2022 to 3 April 2023
c Joint Liquidators’ fees and disbursements charging policies

D Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses



2.1

22

2.3

Introduction and statutory information

We, Julie Willetts of Blades Insolvency Services, Charlotte House, 198 Market Place,
Bingham, Nottingham, NG 13 8AP and Gary Paul Shankland of Begbies Traynor (London)
LLP, 3i* Floor, 40 Bank Street, London El4 5NR, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Blue
Badge Designs Limited (“the Company”) on 4 April 2022,

This progress report covers the period from 4 April 2022, being the date of liquidation, to
3 Aprit 2023 (“the Period™) and should be read in conjunction with the initial report to
creditors that was issued following our appointment.

The Company’s trading address was Unit 5, St Gabriel's Business Park, St Gabriel’s Road,
Bristol, BS5 ORT.

The registered office of the Company was changed following the commencement of the
liquidation to Charlotte House, 19B Market Place, Bingham, Nottingham, NG |3 8AP.

The Company's registered number is 5048317.

Progress of the liquidation

This section of the report provides an update on the progress made in the liquidation during
the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Joint Liquidators and their staff.

A summary of our receipts and payments for the Period is included at Appendix A.

The foliowing is a summary of work carried out in the Period of this report by Blades
Insolvency Services:

Statutory, administration and planning

Notification of appointment to creditors.

Preparation of post-liquidation VAT and corporation tax returns.
Maintenance of estate bank accounts including reconciliations.
Internal case reviews and progression of case.

Preparation of annual progress report to creditors.

Liaising with Joint Liquidator.

Asset realisations

* Liaising with agents regarding the sale of the Company’s assets.

e Correspondence with HSBC UK Bank Plc regarding the funds held in the Company’s bank
account.

e Collection of book debts.



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Creditors

e  General correspondence with creditors regarding their claims and providing
acknowledgements where requested.
®  Processing employee claims.

The following is a summary of work carried out in the Period of this report by Begbies Traynor:

Statutory, administration and planning

e Internal case reviews and progression of case.
e  Assisting with the preparation of annual progress report to creditors.
Liaising with Joint Liquidator.

Investigation

+ Reviewing books and records for potential recoveries and any matters of concern that
require reporting to the Insolvency Service under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986.

e  Submitting a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An officeholder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act
1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work that we anticipated would be
necessary in this area was outlined in the fees estimate and explanatory information that was
sent to creditors prior to our appointment.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the progression of the case has taken longer than
anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further
statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidators.

As explained in our initial fees estimate/information, this work does not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors but is required on every case by to comply with our statutory
and regulatory obligations.

Realisation of assets

The Company's plant and machinery, office equipment, stock in trade and motor vehicle
were sold by our agent, Eddisons Commercial Limited (“Eddisons”), for £16,068 by way of
public auction. These assets had been valued previously for the purpose of preparing the
statement of affairs at £15,200 and £7,600 on a going concern and forced sale bases
respectively.



29

2.10

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

220

Trade debts with a book value of £109,000 were included in the Statement of affairs with an
estimated realisable value of £95,000. Recoveries in the Period total £10,800. Various debts,
totalling £48,166 were paid directly into the Company’s bank account with HSBC UK Bank
Plc. Despite several requests for a breakdown of this amount no information was received
from the bank and the matter was referred to our solicitors, Aaron and Partners LLP
(“Aarons”).

Aarons have recovered £24,959 from the bank, in respect of book debt realisations
subsequent to the end of the Period. The remaining funds, being £23,207, were received by
the bank prior to the date of liquidation and have been applied against the secured
indebtedness.

Philip Elliott Associates has been instructed to pursue the remaining debts which total
approximately £50,000.

Cash in hand of £36,000 represents funds that were held in a client account pending the
appointment of a liquidator.

The Company’s goodwill was sold for £15,000 in May 2022 to Evans & Green Limited, a
company partly owned by Elwynne Green, a director of this Company.

Interest of £91.73 has been received in the Period in respect of funds held in a deposit
account.

Expenditure in the liquidation

With the exception of the costs of convening the initial meeting of creditors and the Joint
Liquidators’ fees and expenses, which are discussed below, we consider that the expenditure
reported in the receipts and payments account is self-explanatory, although we would
comment as below:

Eddisons has been paid £4,661 in respect of fees and expenses associated with the sale of the
Company’s assets.

Aarons has been paid £6,417 for legal advice regarding the debenture afforded to HSBC
Bank UK Plc and to secure the release of funds held by the bank.

Philip Elliott Associates has been paid £750 in respect of debt collection charges.
Bank charges of £0.35 have been incurred in the Period.
Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations) and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the
benefit of creditors.



2.21

2.22

2.23

2.24

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent
company to determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead
to the recovery of funds. In addition, a liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of
the company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Insolvency Service.

We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects. Please note this
report is confidential and we are unable to disclose its contents.

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the way in which the business was conducted
prior to the date of liquidation of the Company and undertaken a review of the Company’s
records to identify potential recoveries for the estate.

There are certain matters which have been identified which warrant further investigation in
respect of potential recoveries to the estate. Given the sensitive nature of these matters we
are unable to provide any further detail at this time and any financial benefit to creditors in
carrying out the above work is unclear at present. Once we have fully concluded this work
we will be in a position where we can fully appraise creditors.

Creditors and dividend prospects
Secured creditors

The Company granted a debenture in favour of HSBC UK Bank Plc conferring fixed and
floating charges over the assets and undertaking of the business. The bank was owed
£138,328 at the date of liquidation, subject to ongoing interest.

Preferential creditors

The Redundancy Payments Office has submitted a claim for £4,131 in respect of unpaid
wages and holiday pay. The estimated liability reported in the directors’ statement of affairs
was £4,487.

Secondary preferential creditors

H M Revenue & Customs is a secondary preferential creditor for amounts due in respect of
VAT and PAYE/NI. The estimated liability included in the directors’ statement of affairs was
£32,901. No claim has been received in the liquidation.

Non-preferential creditors

We have received claims from twenty non-preferential creditors totalling £155411. A
further thirty-two creditors recorded in the directors’ statement of affairs with claims
totalling £59,678 have not submitted a claim. The statement of affairs disclosed forty-eight
non-preferential creditors with claims totalling £190,298.

Dividend prospects

The outcome for creditors will be substantially dependent on the outcome of our
investigations. Based on current information there may be funds available to
permit the payment of a dividend to preferential creditors.



4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the liquidation. Qur
fees estimate and supporting information was originally provided to creditors when the basis
of our remuneration was approved and was based on the facts available to us at that time.

Our initial fee estimate is summarised below:

. Average blended .
Category of work Estimated number charge out rate Estimated cost
of hours
£ £
Administration (inc. statutory 64.30 191.16 12.291.50
compliance & reporting) . ' e
Realisation of assets 8.00 548.13 4,385.00
Investigations 24.00 37292 8,950.00
Creditors {claims & 35.50 178.17 6,325.00
istributions}
Total estimated fees £31.80 242,42 31,951.50
Our time costs for the Period are as below:
Number of hours Average rate
Amount
£ £
Blades Insolvency Services 13,141 78.20 168.04
Begbies Traynor 7,574 20.80 364.13
Total 20,715 99.00 209.24

Attached at Appendix B is a summary of our time costs that provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to
time properly spent by us in managing the liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators have drawn £5,000 in the Period against the total estimated fee of
£31,951 approved by creditors, of which £5,000 has been paid to Blades Insolvency Services.

A copy of “Liquidation: A Guide for Creditors on Insolvency Practitioner Fees” published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals to supplement Statement of Insolvency
Practice number 9 (“SIP 9"}, a statement of best practice agreed by the various insolvency
regulatory authorities, may be found at https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-

wales/technical-guidance/fees




4.7

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

Attached as Appendix D i1s additional informatton in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees,
expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Outstanding matters

The principal outstanding matters are the realisation of the remaining trade debts,
completion of the liquidators’ investigations and the distribution of funds, net of the costs of
the liquidation.

Our investigations remain ongoing and at this time we are unable to provide an indication of
when we expect the liquidation to be concluded.

Creditors’ rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}), request further
details of the liquidators’ remuneration and expenses, within twenty-one days of receipt of
this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of
0% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to chailenge
the amount and/or basis of the liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within eight weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may make a similar application to court within the same time limit,

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments may be found in the in the Privacy Notices of our respective practices which
may be found at:

https://www.bladesinsolvency.co.ukfuseful-documents

https://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-policy

Julie Willetts and Gary Shankland are Licenced Insolvency Practitioners bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics,

Future reports

We are required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two
months of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless we have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case we will write to all creditors with our final account.



7.2

If creditors have any queries concerning the conduct of the liquidation, or if they wish to
obtain hard copies of any of the documents made available online, they should Christine
Lingard at Blades Insolvency Services by telephone on 01949 831260 or email
c.lingard(@bladesinsolvency.co.uk

V7 /i 3
) Willetts
Joint Liquidator

Enc



Appendix A

BLUE BADGE DESIGNS LIMITED
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 4 APRIL 2022 TO 3 APRIL 2023

Statement of

affairs Actual
£ £
RECEIPTS

3,000 Plant and machinery 10,462.00

1,600 Office equipment 1,506.00

2,000 Motor vehicle 3,300.00

95,000 Trade debts 10,800.00

36,000 Cash in hand 36,000.00

1,000 Stock 800.00

Goodwill 15,000.00

Interest 81.73

138,600 77,959.73
PAYMENTS

Cost of convening creditors’ meeting 5,000.00

Liquidators' remuneration 5,000.00

Liguidators' expenses 1,278.11

Agent's fees 4.661.80

Legal fees 6,417.00

Debt collection fees 750.00

Bank charges 0.35

23,107.26

Balance 54,852.47

Represented by:

Current account 1,192.94
Deposit account 52,091.73
VAT control account 1,5667.80

54,852.47




g Xipuaddy

00°GL
v oLl
91’102
00082
6l 621
0C'001
0’092
veELe
geeel

3
ey Anoy

abeiony

#0891 0004 00001 00092
00'bwl'el 28 00°1LE°) 86T 00°06%'| ¥} 000886 08¢
00'9€0°L 8rl 00°920°L By
00°100°) a8 00'1€7 £ 00°08¢ 8t 00°06¢ Gi
00'84L'E Ggl 00048 1S 00'8¥67 86
009297 L0l 00929°Z (0L
00'¥EY' il 00't9g 25 Q0'06¢ 62 00°08. 0g
0000l ] 00°001 0l
00°0FE'2 06 00'0¥EZ 06
00'980'; LS 00051 Gl 00'9E8 9¢
00°00¥ 0g 000rl Oe 00092 cl

3 K 3 K

1509 sHun 1800 sjun 180D spun 350D spun
2101 10jBL3S|U)WPE Jolunp 10JRNSIUIUpPY loaag

S3NUILL § aJe SHUN (1Y

(3) a1ey Apnoy sbeleny

[e101

BuLialysen

SI0J1paI)

sjassy

oy10ads asen

uoljeljsulwpe [BisuUsL)

sjuswfed pue sydjaosy

majaal pue Aoynjels

Buluued g uonensiuiwpe - Loiels
jaunuiodde jo uonesyRON

£202 INdy ¢ 03 2207 1dY ¥ Woyj $1809) swI §,JojepinbiT jo Alewwng

{uonepinbi] Aleunjop Si03pasd uj)
d3LINIT SNDISIA 39ave 3N

$02|A138 RoUusAjosuy| sope|g



1071

BZ b0

g xipuaddy

00 13 @ep O} UMe/p $3 |E)G]
£Lrse [ 00084 00092 00°0FE 00'5§E 00°¢ 99°005 00°0 00068 13 aj2) Aunoy abesany
00'yL8'L 00455 GU080°2 00'vE 00'FZ6 q0ase'e ooeeyt 23 2pe:B ye)s £q 1800 aum) o)
L 52 o Lo e 8¢ L :Bpeab Yeys A9 SN0y o) !
00082 059 5] X SEIAEIHIE L0 10 o |
a04a uonebiy
000 xe|
00 058 o6 92 LG L0 1BUIo
00 sBunaspy _m_:m._—_uc- sugsusd
I el ‘sBul
0g o 546)pBIT o sucisiaap bupaag SAPNJOUI HIIYM Ssapewt JaYID
puv 10 (ol u
00°080 00'6R ] X\ SLUN3 RIPPRID | Y34 Buspreg 1oy Jmja )
oo ABIULLDS SISPPRLY SUCHNGIIER
00068 00 69 10 Lo Ui . v:w aﬂ:wu:onmnzuu
000 painosg| swie sioppas 1 s Suneag
oo :Buypezy Jog pe3a
oo Buipe; | Buipel)
- (HEY O UOREL|[RIY JOf 1100
000 518858 Aled pay 2L 19 YoYU
00 0 S3jEL JBESE PUB 552UISNg "AUadaig
o' Yo03||02 1ga7) 5}255€ | ucHEsIERY
TTOEC DOLSS'T ] rr vr ) sucym Sl Jo) ]
7 Q6L 001S5'E -5 [ 24 LA €0 suoiebnsaaul pue ygQo| suonebnsaau|
:eopowid jreq pue SNy
0°5ZE O 56L 0 ry 1] 1o “yig ROUSAIEROI AUT Yy m adueidieD 10) (RI0Y
00 0RS 0069 -0 [ %] SNRJJE J0 WUawRleys pue Buipodal Aojnjeys
00 0 3INSOID FSED,
00 061 avsy -0 v Buipueg pue Bubiueg soond 153G pup sainy 'Jay
00 pos 00 05 20 LG uawjnoddy| Asuasiesul aus yim acumdiuon
O,
sFINe 00'EELS 2°0L & 5t [X'] ¥ i ok PUF UORELALLILIPY DIR7 [ELBLST) JO) 30 |
[ 714 00694 B §% Lz 14 90 SONSRY Bujuueyd
00 ¥9Z'2 3'5 ¥ ¥ L 0 Buiued asey) pue LORENSILIWPY 358D [BIAUID

EZ0Z/PO/ED OL 2202/P0/vQ Woi4 sishjeuy S|S0D SW) : TAD'GZETE 10 - uoiepinbi] AlBIUN|OA sioupasg) - py subisaq abpeg ang 64IS

louAel] sa1qdag




| 28y

6| 07 5921195 ADUDAJOSU| S3pR|g

%

.Popualq,, 40 SBEIAAR UE Ul UCHBLWIOMI JEY] SSLIELULINS [[ts BAA “SHEL [|1A4 )I0M 3U1 JO
1aed yIES HUIYI BM TR SIS 3Y3 PUE Hj10M B3I Jo 1kd 28D U0} SS1eyd 01 pUSIUI AM SIIES
Ajnoy ay3 ‘@3E1ISPUN 03 PUSIUI DM 1BUJ XI0M Y3 SSO[ISIP |[IM M ‘S33) N0 10} [eactdde
Bun|aas uaYAA "s993 Ino pasoadde oym asoys woly [eacsdde usyniny INGLIM SIS0 LI
PIIBLUIGSD 343 UBYZ SJOW JO S39) MEID JOUUED DM IBII OS 53SO2 3wWI3 Jno uo ded e se side
9IBLUMSD JBY | “91TW(ISS S39) E ApIa0.d 03 aaeY am [eacadd? 51500 Sl 35S 3M UBUAA

*MO|3q J8YIIN} paureidxe 3JB YIIYM JO L0 “WNS paxy e st 1o siseq afeiusdtad e uo
paseq 5q 3 £89} J1io U0} [Baotdde yaas Aew am swuswsuladde mau uo pue §[Qz 12q013Q
i uo padueys uone;siBs) Sy | "UORE(SIES] SYL Ul UMOP 19§ SE 99IUWLLI0 Y} JO SJOUPAID
3Y1 woJj paureago seam Auaouine ajeiidoidde pue siseq 51500 DWi E UD PaaAcial

B.9M $99 INO JO I1SOW *§| 07 4990130 | 01 Joud pajuiodde auam am 2U3YMm SBSED U]

5Ja11ew Dyi3ads aseD) .

Buipea .

£4011paID) .

519SsEe JO uonesieay -
SUOIEBNISDAL| .

Buiuueid pue uoneAsIUWPY .

'SB1I0B31ED BUIMO|1D) Bl JBpuUn Pap.odad A[jesaua3d s dJom ay ]
"BLUI JEL] 72 PBPJI003 S| USMEIIIPUN HJOM 3Y] JO SINIEU 33 DUk tialsAs Suiplodad awn
pasiaInduwiod e 3uisn 958D JUEAS|J U3 01 A[122.41p POPJIOIDI 8 HIOMISED UO Juads aun)

"SPEAUJDAD S,LLIIY 3T PUE UCIIEPU] JO JUNOCIIE DL 01
pa1snIpe 948 “IUBAI|S. DU24M ‘PUE AJ[BNIUUE PAMBIADI 948 PaBJByd sajed 1no-a8ueys asay g

0L 08 Jalysey
0L 08 A0IENSIUWPY 3SED)
001 Qrt JOTRLISTUIUIPY
09T S8T Jautiey
7 7

L10T JOQUISACN ] | 8107 49QUWIDACN | WOk
Wi0J} BAIDaYS | 2APd9ye “4noy Jad syed

‘noy Jad ajea no a8uey> Juadan)d

3no adaeY2 snolasag

IS jo ape.n

sale.t Ino S3UeYD)

2 Xipuaddy

"UBNEMBPUN YoM BY3 UIE|dXD 01 BADELIEU Builieddns

YA SHUP SINUILE § U] PAPJO3ad ‘DSBS YIED UO oM ABY1 JBUD BLUL JO JUNOWE DU UM
paulquoa 5] sly | wlopad A3y JBL3 HLOM 3L PUE JJEIS 4O IS0LWSL B JO 3JU31adXe puE
s|ips aup 03 axeldoldde sated 1no aFeyD 2SN am SISEQ 51503 W B UO 5995 SuldIRyd UBYAA

s|seq 1503 awl ]

‘paBuD|[2Y> 29 O3 599} JOJ WSIUBLDBW JudjeAlnba ou §1 3uaUl *0| 07 |HdY 9 2404eq
pasuswwes syusunuodde Ausajosul oy sajdde |38 yaiym ‘UoE|sise| PO swos Japun

‘paduay|jey> aq Apuanbasqns

J0UUED UoREIBUNWRI 18U} uay] ‘pasde sey uo paldodad poled By 1o} LOIBRURWR

5, 49pjoy 510 ay1 a8us|eyd 03 BWA Byl AUQ ‘Wodss Y1 4o poliad By Ul UMEID

S99} 4O |34 Y2 PUE PITEND[ED BJE 599§ I YIIYM UO SISEq B3 2BUB|{EYD PUR LOJIRWLICH]
43N} 5[995 UED SI0IPaID MOy 3sosip 1snw Liodal yons Aue ‘uone|sids] syl Japun
"$1S0D 142N§ JO 5IIBL , PAPUB|],, JO DEBISAE BUI YUM ISLISZ0] 10U IO UMEID 1BYIaYM
‘PRSOIISIP 8q OS|E |4 P2LINOU[ S} SYI *SIIEL NG BEIEYD PJEPUEIS NG 1B 2DRIEId

3YI JO yeIs Jo ssequiaut Aq 1uads Aptadoud awn 01 22uBIRJRL A "' 'SISEQ SISO AW B U0
UOITBJBUMLB 1O} PAURIqO U2DQ SBU [BAQJGdR J| "UMEJID UONEISURWRL BUL JO UMCPHERI]
€ apiaoad M 1odas 3y "10HpaJd YIES O] OS[E PUE 331IIUILICD AUE 01 papiaodd aq [jIm
wjodaa oipolad € ‘pascadde uesq SEY UONBISUNLIDL S JSPJOY 3310 2Y3 JO SISEq AUl AdUD

Juaunsop Adijod siya ur s|IE3ap Jaywng papiacsd SABY 3M 1BYI 510U DSER(Y

dv8 ELON ‘weyBumep ‘weyduig ‘9oe)d 19318 g6 | ‘ASNOH 1ICMEYT ‘SBIAISG AJUBA|OSU|
$9pe|g wouy parsanbal aq Aew Adod puky © APANEBULISI|Y "S33)/[BUCISSaj0Id/SUoRENqNdop
MBI B0 ET MR SATIY 3 Passande aq UEd pue {g d|S) ¢ 9dNIDRI4 ASUaAjOSU]

O 1UBAIEIS UM Panss] s3pIng Jo sal4as B Ul Bjge|leAr aiE adA) ased yoes JAoj pasctdde ag
ABW 593} §_45P|OY D20 UB MOY INCJE SHEIR(] PO SpINSASUSAOSUILICIIPa. MMM 1T 18
(£¥) s[eLOISSajO.Id AIBAODISY SSBUISNY {0 UONEIDOSSY i Aq paysi|qnd 23I5-0.421W LoREWIOMI
,54031paJ3 2u3 Bunsia Ag pauleqo aq UeDd s1YSid SJOUPSJID INCYE UOIIBULIONI Jayling

“HNOT) 9Y3 J0 “Buileaw [BJouUsE Ul SI03IPALD Bl Y3iysm Suljre) 'sionpad ay3 Aq psauiodde

51 8UO JI aRIWWOS B Aq AjjRiausd |eacidde 01 133Igns aueyst Juawiutodde enanaed

E 10} 135 ‘Saseq JO UOREUIGUOS JO 'siSBq 39} 3y “jusunuiodde aures ayl uiynm jsel
UBIBYIP 104 pRSN B O] SOSBY 99} JUIIAYIP SMO|[B UCNE(sIEs| 3y | -sjuswiuicdde Aouaajcsul
ul Jop|oy 921140 SB BUlDE UaUM uolE[siSo] aU AQ paMmO||E SB5B] 99} SANEUIIE U A|dde

01 PUSIU] 3M MOY SUIEdXD 193YS SIY] AW TBY) Li0J) 2PEW Sauawiujodde Adusajosu

10} *suonndadxe oMl 10 BUO YIM ‘S| (T, 201D Ul PRBUEYD SEM UONESIZR] AJuaajosu) 3y |

uoRINPO.HUL

ADITOd AHIAODIY 334 AD110VHd
SIADIAY¥IS ADNIATOSNI s3avid



7 93y

ﬁ

"31e. Suljieasid Ul 18 | WA 013931qNs 3g |Im S3RISS JUSAOSU|
942 ©3 PIDIOAU] UOREBUNILBI S JBP|OYR2ILO U3 JdWaXD | WA B4 YIIym SIUBWASUELIY
L aunjop Aurdwo? pue stuswaBuRLIY AJBIUN|OA [BRPIAIPY] JO UoRd3IXS ay1 UNAA

saseq ||y

uswadue.ie a3 arodde Asya uaym siseq 59} sy saosdde sionpan

pue sjesodoad ayl Ul IN0 398 S SISEq 33} BY1 ‘SYA] PUB SYAD U] 93} pEX|) B SE ©o30 ‘siseq
33} 91 135 suAqUIBW s Aukdwod aid STALY U] “(VA(} stuawaBuelly AIBIUNOA [ENpIMPY|
40 {yAD) ssuswsBueiy Aseiunjop Aueduror ((FAL) suonepmbi AIBIUN|OA SLBquB|y
o1 Ajdde 10U pIp § |07 1940130 | LWOJ} 33340 4003 18Y3 UoIE|SIS) Ul sadueys ay

spuaLURBueLyY AeunjoA pue suopepinbi Aejunjop ssequiay

"Uno7y 8l AQ pancudde aq Ajuo UBS 35¥9.5U] UE UBYI SSOUBISWINDILD

313 Ul B3UBLD [BIUEISQNS PUE [BUSIEW € UBB] 10U SBY BJaY1 §| '93) PaXy BY3 JO [9A3] [euiBli0
33 BUIX} UBLM JUNODIE OIUL UDKEL D.49M JBLI S3OUBISIINDID 3Y3 Uj 33UBYD [BIUEISGNS puR
[ELITBL B US3Q SBY 2432 3U8YM SBSED U] {(UOREBIBUNWA JO siseq 243 psacadde oym uodn
Buipuadap) suo1pa.a Jo 3211WWOD 31 Aq paacidde aq Ajuo ued 99} paxy 8y3 JO Junowe
3L Uy 9SERUILE UB LB} SISBQ 33 paxif € uC paactdde URaq SEU UOITEISUNWD.L JO SISBG Byt J|

TE9P 01 Sty Jap|oy 2210 3y YIIY. Yim Auadoad ay3 o aunjeu pue anjea sy

PUE 'SUONOUNY JIBYI ING DILLIED S UBP|0Y IO Y3 YIYM UM SSIUDAIIIRYD auy3 ‘1ap|oy
90 3u3 U Ful[e) pupy [Buogzdedxs Ue Jo A1jgisucdsas Aue ‘9sed 313 Jo (esimrayio 10)
Alixaidwod a1 5399, 98y pasodoud syl Moy pUBISISpUN 01 ok ?|qeus o3 wsunuiodde
A2UBA|DSUI B3 INOGE UOHEWLIOIUL TURIIYNS 3INJ3UI PINOYS HEW M B3I 34050|2SIp Ay |

Ix31U02 O1uf 359nb3.4 uoHR.FUNWEL Byy Ind djBy ©) pascpIsip 8q 1STW
inq ‘jerc.dde 1nowpm pa.Inoul 2q ued sasuddxg “parindul ‘aq 03 Ajey aJE 20 'aq ||im 1B
s9suadx@ ay s j|om SE ‘uoreIALNWa. 1RY3 Aq PalaA03 3J4oMm 3yl pue aB.ieyd 03 pasodoud
BM JBL3 93} 133 947 IN© 135 1M 353nDaJ a3y AuE BuldurdwoDdt Lodaa v usyo alow siseq

99} PSXi} B UG USIIEIBUNILIBI }235 MOU M PUE €] (7 J8qoI30 | uo paSueya uone|sis|
341, "UCREISIZZ] BYI Ul UMOP 125 SE BIHWILLOD B3 10 SIOYPE.D 343 WOl PaUIEIqD

sem AloyIne ajedosdde pue siseq 51500 SLUI € UO PRJSACOal Biam $33} N0 JO 150W
'§10T 1990120 | ©1 Jowd panulodde s.em 9 SUBUM SISED U] SIS JUILIIP 4o} pasn
®q UED SIUNGUIE 195 Juaayl(] "IUNOWE 39S B PRE.EYD 8q O S334 SMO[E UOnE|sIZa| 9y

33y paxiy

1IN0 ay3 Ag paroudde
2Q AJUC UBD 3SERUDUI UE UL} SSOUEISWNDLIG 313 Ul 8BUEBYD [RIUEISGNS PUE [BLIaIewW
€ U3aq j0u sey a1ay1 §] “paydde aB=iusddad a3 jo jpAs) [ButBiio a1 Bupay usym Junoade

6107 S22IALS ADUSA|OSU| SSPE|g

01Ul USXE] 319M FEUI SIOURISLUNDID 341 UF 83URYD [BIUBISGNS PUE [ELIFIEW € Uaaq Sey
SJ3Y3 8J43yMm $35BD Ul (UopRISUNWS. Jo SIsEq 9y3 paacJtdde oym uodn Buipuadap) sioupaud
Jo aaniwo3 ayy 4q peacudde aq Ajuo uzs paydde aBewuaniad sy jo Iunowe ayn

U} B582.0Ul UE U343 Siseq 23EIUDDLed € uo paso.dde ueaq sey UOREBISUNWA JO SISEG B3 §|

[eap 01 sEY Jap|oy adiyo Byl yium yum Luadoad sup jo aunjeu pue anpeA 23

pue ‘SUOR>UNY J1BLI IN0 PALLIED SBY JSPJOY D10 3U3 UJIYM LM SSIUDARIDYS BY3 ‘Iapjoy
a3yo 3y uo Buljfey pup| [euocidexs UE jo Algisucdss. AUE *ased ay3 Jo (asimIaLIo Jo)
Auxaidwiod au3 s1daa4 834 pasodoad ay1 moy puersiapun o3 nok |qEUS O3 Jusunuodde
A2UaA|05U] 241 INOGE LOIIBWIIOJUI JUBIDYINS SPN[DUY PINOYS SBL 8M JEYL DNSO[ISIP B |

"Pa1onpep uaaq sey adwiusdsad uones|eas

U3 Jaye uorepInb ay3 u) Bulurewaa spuny a3 1suleSt paBleys aq UaY? (1M $1500
SwWi pue 23y pax|y AU 'S3SEG JO AUNIW & UD PIUIEIGO S| [EACIddE Suaym pue ‘pasies.
519858 313 Is5UIeSE paZueyd 9q jjim SUONES]EA 10 158dsad ul pasoJdde afzjuansd sy}

IS OJU| Jsenbau uonessuNUIRd 242 ind djay 03 pasepsip aq

350L Inq ‘[eaoudde InoyIIM paIndUL 9 UeD sasuadxg Palndu; ‘aq o3 AN BT Jo aq im
1Rl s95URdX aU) SE ||BM SE ‘UOREDUNLUS Jeyl Aq PRIAA0I HJOM DU} PUB SUCHESI[ESL Aue
10} pasodoud a8ejuaniad uonessunwal Bl 958 3Y) Ul S19sSE [ERUA10d Ay} N0 108 [
15anbay 99 Aue Bulduedwonse suodas vy usyo suow siseq aBeuadiad B U UoREIBUNLID
2BS MOU M PUE §| O 4890300 | UG peBuryd uone)siBe) sy “uonelsida oyl us umop

135 SE 99IUUILIOD 3U1 40 SI0UPAID Y3 WOy paLiEIqo sem ALtoyine sreudoldde pue siseq
SIS0D B B UO PIIBACOR DUaMm 33} JNO JO 10U 6|7 J8q013() | 03 Joud paauiodde
SJ3M BM BUSUM SISED U "S39SSE jO SadA1 UG $19SSE JUBIRYIp J0y pasn aq ued sefrmusadad
wadayq “(suonngLasip JO/pUE SUCKESIESS) [ESP 01 SBY JIP|OY 32140 BY2 USIYM

Yum Auiadead a1 jo anjea su1 jo sBeiuadiad e uo padiey aqg 03 S99y SMo|i2 uoiE|sIZa) Ayt

siseq adejusdiny

‘feaoudde Jauauny yeas 03 A1Essaoau aq Azw 3 junp

am Aym ‘o3 3| ‘pue [eacudde sayiiny Suipasu ejedinue am Jouiaym Aes J|Lw B ‘BIBWLUNSD
[RUIFIIO BY1 UNM Sy "I 0 P230AdX3 I HIOM [EUORIPPE U TEYS DI D43 PUE HIOM ay
40 1ed yoes Joy pasodo.d 3124 AlUnoy 2yl fusyelspun aq 03 pasodoud 1o ‘usyelapun
YIOM [BUOIUPPE AU 131BLIISS Y3 PRadX@ 0 A9l 3.8 10 ‘paposaxe aney am Aym uigdxs
[[144 DM ‘BIBLLISD BY] JO SSAIXD Uf 533} MEIP O3 AILOLINE 4SS 01 pasU Aauenbasgns am 4

"[B3p O SBY J3P|0Y BDI50 Y3 YIIyM YIiMm ALredoud By j0 3untEU PUE anBA B4

PUE 'SUCHIUN; JIAUT INO PRLAIED SEY JAP|OY S0 3UI YDILEM LIIM SSSUBAIISRYS SY1 “Iopioy
32540 313 uo 3uyj[e} pupy feuondsdaxe ue jo Aupqisuodse. Aue ‘9sed 3y jo (es1musylo JO)
Auxa|dwod ays 5399481 99y pasodo.d sy Moy purlsIBpUR 01 nok 2jgqeus o1 usunujedde
A3UBAJOSUI 33 INOGE UORBLLICHUI JUDIDYNS SPNISUL PNOYS SHELU DM JEYL BINSOPSIP oyl

‘Kzessanou aq ABW JeU1 UIYT am
IBUI SUOSER B3 ‘0S JI “PUE IBLUNSY 9Y3 PIadxa 03 [eAaudde yess o1 Bupesu stedidnue am
13133y Aes OSJE |[IM IAA "OIBWIISS U UILAM 1IN0 paLLIES BURQ HIOM BUI JO |[E Jof 378



£ 98eq

6107 $92IAIDS AJUIAJOSU| SIPE[Y

yaueas fenpinpul Jad 0O01F
opw dad dgp

{spaodas 2y

4O UOIIONIISaP [ENIUDAD pUE
Lodsues Jo 150D 3y BpNjK
03) wnuue Jad xoq o 0| ¥

(e7E189 uaAjosUy

941 JO UDREIISILUIIDE

2.1 01 dunea.

5.3133| JENPIAIPUI JO} DpBW
5138420 o) 232353 Ay

031 paBieLd Apiesedas ag M
a8e1s0d jo 1500 [ERDR By}
‘Bunurad 1o 3wddooaoioyd
pue Aauones jo 1502

21 102Y9.4 03 393Ys Jad dg

LoJees uohesusA Buiepune) Asuow auugy

oea|I|y

231038 pJoday

S19%39] JBjN2AD

‘paJsandal 2.e stuawasangsip 7 41039182 Buimo||c) a1 18y pasodoud si 3,

-a8ea |1 puE o8eJ03s plosad ‘BulAidosoioyd aue sasuadxa 7 A108a3e3 Jo sajdwexg

"9DUBAPE U| S103paJd Aq panosdde uisq ad1eyd Juatiasingsip ayl jo

SISBG U3 03 12=[qns ‘B1EIse BYI WO} [N} Ul S|GEJIBA0TIDI BJE SIUSWISINGSIP 252U L TWSWIR
1joud B apnpul Aew 431 Jojpue aoicau Aded pAiyl & AQ 938159 Sy3 03 paingliile jou

ade A3t 21150 243 O PaBARYdS. PUE Will A AG PRUANDUL AIR SIUBWIBSINGSIP 7, AJ0BRIED

“lodaJ [euly pue [EnuUE

Uoea 40 35adsal up 2jqeded st 05 /7 4o 99) 3uisoy aNsqaM ¥ "ainpadold Aauaajosu ay:
JO uoHEINp 2U) 4O AId2dSaUIl ‘98) PSXY B SISy | "OSED U ) PagIRyR aq (IIm Q05T F
JO 33} 53UB3I| AIBMYOS Y 59} YDJEDS PUR SOUBJINSUI puoq dyaads ‘aBei01s [euleixe
‘214 woo. Funvs [BussIxd ‘BUSIIIIAPE AJOINIRIS SIE sasusdxe | A10391es jo sajduiexy

“AaJed pJaiya syl AQ pasioaur unouse ay jo a8Jeyal B Aq ‘938358 BY2 JO JlBY3q uo 1uswied

SPELU SBY WY 3y 248UMm 10 SIEISD Ayl wodl Juawded 152J1p B Ag J8yMe SJOIIpaUD

Jo [eacudde Jorid ay3 anoyym 91BISE BYI WG ||N} UT DJGRISAQIDI 5.8 SIUBWSSINGSID 353y |
"21E1S2 2U3 ‘03 PIINGLINE A[ID241p 3Q UES 2J0j9J313 PUE ‘03 20USJJ3d SEW Jjim 3J10AUL L3
‘J1IE| U] JO ISED BY] U| "SIIIAITG ADUDAJOSU] SBPEIG 4O B1EISD AU JO BUIEU B3 UI J3YI3

St Uoiym *A1ied puIy3 B LO) SO10AUL UE 03 S{qE.48J0. ARD2ID 2B slUswasingsip | Adodaien

7 A108a1ed

10 | AuoBs1ed Jay)e st PaslIoBelEd SR SJUSWBSINGSI "SJONPaL3 01 pAsO[IsIp A||n}

24 1SNUL 878153 BUY O UGHELSILILDE 3yl YA UONISLUCD Ul J3PIOH 3210 341 Aq pasinout
SIUBLUBSINGSIP O 392d59. Ul UO[IEIO|[B JUBWSSINGSIE 4O SISEQ 241 § d[S UlIM SIUEPJOIDE U

sJusUBSINgSI]

‘paplac.ad

a1eWnsa [ewdlio 211 yim padedwiod aq [|1m paJJndul sesuadxe [enoe ayl Juswiulodde
AJUBA|OSUI BT JO 3SIROS 33 SULINP $J03IPAID PUE 923IGS Ul 03 durJodad

U3UAA "[eACIAdE 93) BURIDRS UILAM *PR2INIUI ©q O3 AS2If .40 ‘PALINDUI 3q 01 5asuadxa

Jo sjreaap apracJd |jIm Japioy 3010 Byl '§ 10T 1990130 | JoNe apEw siuaunutedde mau u)

slosiape Isijedads fp0 .
susBe RISy .

sjofaains Auend e
SIUBIUNOIDY e

SIONJEA [ SIDQUCTIONY =
SJIOSIADE [B33] / SIOJDIOS -

sapnul
Ju2Be WwJel 3yl ‘peranLasu JusBe ayl Ag apew sE4eYD 3Y3 UcAn paseq 1502 18 paiueyD

53500 suady



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CIIARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This paolicy applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the creditors' decision being made for the
office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance* requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the basis of an office
holder's remuneration. Within our fees estimate creditors can see how we propose to be
remunerated.

In addition, this policy applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies
where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office
holder, the firm or any asscciate has an interest.

Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the basis of the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calcutated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of their staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to
deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the
appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these
appear below,

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded in 6 minute units at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INGURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Expenses are payments from the estate which are neither an office holder's remuneration nor a
distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also include disbursements, which are expenses
that are initially paid by the coffice holder’s own firm, but which are subsequently reimbursed from
the estate when funds are available.

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:
0O Category 1T expenses (approval not required) - Specific expenditure that is directly related
to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are

charged to the case as they are incurred.

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) - ltems of expenditure that are directly related
{o the case and either:

() include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method
of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party; or

(i) are items of expenditure which are payable to an associate of the office holder and/or
their firm.

Shared or allocated costs (pursuant to (i) above)

* Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, (S1P9) - Payments to Insolvency office holders and their associates from an estate

Appendix C



The following expenses include an element of shared or allocated cost and are charged to the case
(subject to approval).

0O Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged
at the rate of £150 per meeting;
o Car mileage which is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Payments anticipated to be made to associates (pursuant to (i) above)

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following expenses which relate o services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor
group, of which the office holder's firm is @ member, are alsc to be charged to the case (subject fo
approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Ltd ("ECL”) to provide chattel valuation and sale services. Their
charges will be equivalent to 20% of realisations.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct ECL to provide
additional services. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (E per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where
assets are disposed of by way of auction

[n addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services
to the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold
property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a
payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful
bid. Where any freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial
Limited will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in
the sum of £800. It is standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's
administration fee to be charged. The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by
the purchaser of the assets and is not paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

General Office Overheads

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not
be charged tc the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense:

Q Telephone and facsimile
Q  Printing and photocopying
a Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

* Statement of Insalvency Practice 8, {(SIP9) — Payments to Insolvency office holders and their associates from an estate



Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the
London office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
1 January 2022 —
until further notice
Consultant/Partner 690
Director 580
Senior Manager 500
Manager 475
Asgistant Manager 385
Senior Administrator 340
Administrator 260
Trainee Administrator 190
Support 175

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

As detailed above, time is recorded in 6 minute units.

# Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, (SIP8) - Payments to Insolvency office holders and their associates from an estate



2.1

31

Appendix D

Additional information in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees, expenses &
disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partner together with a manager
and an administrator or assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

During the liquidation we have used the following professional advisors:

Name of advisor Nature of work Basis of fees

Eddisons Commercial Limited Chattel valuation and sale Time costs/commission
Aaron and Partners LLP Legal advice Time costs

Philip Elliott Associates Debt collection Time costs/commission

Our choice of advisors is based upon our assessment of their experience and ability to
undertake this type of work, taking account of the complexity of the case. We have reviewed
the fees charged based on the fee arrangements and we are satisfied that these are reasonable
in the nature and circumstances of this case.

Joint Liquidators’ expenses

A summary of our expenses, showing the amount originally estimated at the outset of the
liquidation, together with the amounts actually incurred and paid in the period is shown
overleaf:



3.2

Originally Incurred in the . . Unrecovered -
estimated period Paid in the period carried forward
£ £ L £
Statutory 258 258 258 -
advertising
Specific penalty 700 700 600 100
bond
Insolvency software 125 125 125 i
fee
Postage 90 315 295 20
Storage 40 40 - 40
1,213 1,438 1,278 160

Category | expenses do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category | expense to a case generally comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These
disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.




